

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.14

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5535-5536/2001

SRI PURANDARA M. SHETTY & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SRI VASUDEVA SHIBARAYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

MEDIATION REPORT HAS BEEN RECEIVED

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 859-860/2025 in MA 1746-1747/2021 in C.A. No.
5535-5536/2001 (XII-B)

IA No. 101830/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 22-01-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
Ms. Pritama, Adv.
Ms. Shaivani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Hema Malik, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Vinayak Chandan, Adv.
Dr. Sunita, Adv.

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Madhukar Amin, Adv.
Mr. Satish G. Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr Avishkar Singhvi, AAG
Ms Tanushka Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Ms. K. V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, AOR
Ms. Pritama, Adv.
Ms. Shaivani Gupta, Adv.
Dr. Sunita, Adv.
Ms. Hema Malik, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Vinayak Chandan, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. On 08.04.2008, following order was
passed:

“It has been brought to our notice by Mr.P.P.Rao, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants that the Karnataka Hindu Religious Institutions and Charitable Endowments Act, 1997 (Karnataka Act No.33 of 2001) has already been struck down by a Division Bench of the Karnataka High Court against which a Special Leave Petition No.5398/2007 has already been filed in this Court in which notice has been issued and the interim stay has been granted. In that view of the matter, we are of the view that these appeals be not heard till the disposal of Special Leave Petition (C) No.5398/2007. List the matters after the disposal of Special Leave Petition (C)

No.5398/2007."

2. We have been informed that the matter arising out of Special Leave Petition (C) No. 5398/2007 is being listed before another Bench.

3. In view of the above, let these matters be tagged with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 5398/2007.

**(CHETAN ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**